To gain access to students, the researchers got in touch with the advisers 

and executive committee members of the Baloch Students Organization at different 

universities. After taking all ethical factors into account, a Google-form-based 

questionnaire was shared with three hundred Baloch students; two hundred and 

eighty-five (N=285) of them responded, making up the study's sample. The 

participants were selected from six major universities in Punjab, ensuring diverse 

institutional representation. While the sample is limited to Baloch students, it 

captures a broad range of academic disciplines, age groups, and linguistic